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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.802

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.11.2024


Upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals

802 Shri Robert Bruce C:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the details of AYUSH Hospitals and Colleges in the State of Tamil Nadu, district-wise;

(b) the amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilised for the renovation/upgradation of facilities for the AYUSH hospitals and colleges in the State of Tamil Nadu, district-wise;

and

(c) the list of AYUSH Hospitals and Colleges proposed to be set up in the State of Tamil Nadu, district-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) As reported by State Government of Tamil Nadu, 35 Ayush Hospitals and 7 Government Colleges are present in the State of Tamil Nadu. District-wise details of AYUSH Hospitals and Colleges in the State of Tamil Nadu is furnished at Annexure.


(b) Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), as per the proposals received from the State Government of Tamil Nadu through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), 17 units of Ayush hospitals & 06 units of Ayush Colleges have been supported for renovation/upgradation and with regard to it grant-in-aid of Rs. 699.40 Lakhs &

Rs. 590.64 Lakhs have respectively been sanctioned. Further, as reported by the State Government, they have utilised Rs. 699.40 Lakhs and Rs. 294.382 Lakhs respectively against the sanctioned amount. However, under NAM, consolidated grant-in-aid is being released to State Government and there is no provision of district-wise release of grant.


(c) Public Health being a State subject, setting up of Ayush Hospitals and Colleges comes under the purview of the respective State Government. However, under NAM, as per the proposal received from State Government of Tamil Nadu through SAAPs, 05 units of Integrated Ayush hospitals in the districts of Theni, Tiruvannamalai, Pudukkottai, Namakkal, Chennai and one Ayush educational institution Siddha Medical College at Palani, Dindugul District have been approved for establishment.


****
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Annexure

Indian Systems of Medicine and Homeopathy Hospital Details - Tamil Nadu

S.No. District Total

1.  Chengalpattu 1

2.  Chennai 5

3.  Cuddalore 2

4.  Dharmapuri 1

5.  Dindigul 1

6.  Erode 1

7.  Kancheepuram 1

8. Kanniyakumari 2

9.  Karur 1

10.  Madurai 1

11. Nagapattinam 1

12.  Namakkal 1

13. Ramanathapuram 1

14.  Salem 1

15.  Sivagangai 1

16.  Thanjavur 1

17.  Theni 2

18. Thiruvannamalai 2

19.  Thoothukudi 1

20. Tiruchirapalli 1

21.  Tirunelveli 2

22.  Tiruppur 1

23.  Tiruvarur 1

24.  Vellore 1

25.  Villupuram 1

26. Virudhunagar 1

 Total 35

Government Medical Colleges-Tamil Nadu

S.No. District Name of the Medical college

1. Chennai Govt.Siddha Medical College,Chennai-106.

2. Tirunelvel Govt.Siddha Medical College, Palayamkottai.

3. Kanyakumari Govt. Ayurveda Medical College,

Kottar,Nagarcoil, Kanyakumari

4. Chennai Govt. Unani Medical College,Chennai-106

5. Madurai Govt. Homeopathy Medical

College,Thirumangalam,Madurai

6. Chennai Govt.Yoga & Naturopathy Medical

College,Chennai

7. Chengalpet International Institute of Yoga & Naturopathy

Medical Sciences,Chengalpattu

